

No. 19-7121

---

In The  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
For the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**DARIOUSH RADMANESH,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,**

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from Case No. 1:17-cv-01708-CKK  
in United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Honorable G. Michael Harvey, Magistrate Judge, presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Michael A. Yanof  
D.C. Cir. Ct. App. Bar No. 62130  
Email: [Yanof@LenahanLaw.com](mailto:Yanof@LenahanLaw.com)  
Lenahan Law Firm  
2655 Villa Creek Dr., Suite 204  
Dallas, Texas 75234  
Phone: (214) 295-1008  
Fax: (214) 295-2664

**Counsel for Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
GLOSSARY .....	9
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	12
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
I. The American Dream.....	14
II. The American Dream Becomes a Nightmare .....	15
III. Prisoners in Their Own Home .....	17
IV. It Only Gets Worse for Radmanesh.....	19
V. Radmanesh Escapes Iran—the Scars Remain .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. Iran was Properly Served and Failed to Appear or Answer .....	25

II. The District Court Erred in Finding it Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	27
A. Radmanesh’s allegations, taken as true, constitute torture under the FSIA’s terrorism exception to sovereign immunity .....	31
B. Radmanesh’s allegations, taken as true, constitute hostage-taking under the FSIA’s terrorism exception to sovereign immunity .....	32
III. Because the District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction, It Should Have Entered Default Judgment on Radmanesh’s Claims .....	36
A. Default judgment is proper on Radmanesh’s assault claim .....	36
B. Default judgment is proper on Radmanesh’s battery claim .....	38
C. Default judgment is proper on Radmanesh’s false imprisonment claim.....	38
D. Default judgment is proper on Radmanesh’s intentional infliction of emotional distress claim.....	39
IV. On Reversing and Rendering Default Judgment on Liability, the Court Should Remand for Determination of Damages .....	40
CCONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blais v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 459 F. Supp.2d 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....	29
<i>Bluth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	39
<i>Bodoff v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	39
<i>Braun v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	28
<i>Cohen v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2017).....	38
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 16 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 892 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	35, 40
<i>Friends of Mayanot Insitute, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	35
<i>Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	13
<i>Gill v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	37, 38
<i>Han Kim v. People's Republic of Korea</i> , 774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	24

<i>Moradi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015).....	42
<i>Nix v. Billington</i> , 448 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13, 31, 33, 34
<i>Radmanesh v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 17-cv-1708, 2019 WL 4169822 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2019) .....	2
<i>Radmanesh v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 17-cv-1708, 2019 WL 1787615 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2019) .....	2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....	29
<i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 326 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Stansell v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	38
<i>Thuneibat v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	25
<i>Valore v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	36, 39
<i>Worley v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29, 30

*Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
864 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2012),  
*aff'd*, 554 Fed. Appx. 16 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 37

*Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic*,  
908 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2012),  
*aff'd*, 554 Fed. Appx. 16 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....35, 40, 41

**Statutes**

22 U.S.C. § 2371 (West 2019) .....29

22 U.S.C. § 2656f(d) (West 2019)..... 37

22 U.S.C. § 2780 (West 2019).....29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (West 2019) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1294 (West 2019) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) (West 2019) ..... 10, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (West 2019) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (West 2019)..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 1605A (West 2019) ..... 10, 13, 25, 26, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i) (West 2019).....29

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c) (West 2019) .....13, 25, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1608(a) (West 2019) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1608(d) (West 2019) ..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1608(e) (West 2019) .....24, 25, 27

50 U.S.C. Appx. § 2405(j) (West 2019).....29

**Rules**

D.C. Cir. R. 28 ..... 45

D.C. Cir. R. 32 ..... 45

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 11

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(v) ..... 11

Fed. R. App. P. 28 ..... 45

Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) ..... 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(d) ..... 24

**Additional Sources**

49 Fed. Reg. 2836 (Jan. 23, 1984) ..... 29

159 Cong. Rec. E1319 (*daily ed.*, Sept. 17, 2013) (statement of Rep. Graves)..... 18, 32

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2014) ..... 37

*International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages*, Art. 1 ..... 32

*State Sponsors of Terrorism*, U.S. Dept. of State, <https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm> (2017)..... 29
